

No. 19-158

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. MARCUS TURNER, SR., RUSSELL MOORE, JR., AND
BEULAH COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALVA C. HINES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

JOSEPH G. COSBY
BUTZEL LONG, P.C.
1909 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-2800
cosby@butzel.com

JOSEPH E. RICHOTTE
Counsel of Record
BUTZEL LONG, P.C.
Stoneridge West
41000 Woodward Avenue
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 258-1616
richotte@butzel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Lower courts split on whether to apply a one-part or two-part “neutral principles of law” test	3
A. The sharpest split is whether courts or churches should judge misappropriation or waste claims involving church assets..	3
B. Other courts confirm the depth and the breadth of the split.....	7
C. Lower courts do not uniformly apply <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> or <i>Kedroff</i>	10
II. Lower courts split over the need to consider whether the scope and nature of remedies comports with the First Amendment	11
III. The lower court proceedings place petitioners’ First Amendment rights in immediate jeopardy and this court should act now to preserve those rights.....	12
IV. This case, which does not implicate the Incorporation Doctrine, is an excellent vehicle for resolving extremely important First Amendment issues.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	2
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (CA5 1999)	7, 9, 10
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	2, 3
<i>Costello Publ'g Co. v. Rotelle</i> , 670 F.2d 1035 (CADC 1981)	11
<i>Family Fed'n for World Peace v. Hyun Jin Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015)	6
<i>Feliciano v. Roman Catholic and Apostolic Church</i> , 200 DPR 458 (P.R. 2018)	12
<i>F.G. v. MacDonell</i> , 696 A.2d 697 (N.J. 1997)	9
<i>Greater Fairview Missionary Baptist Church v. Hollins</i> , 160 So.3d 223 (Miss. 2015)	6, 11
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007)	3, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 10, 11

<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	1, 10
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.,</i> 196 F.3d 409 (CA2 1999)	8, 9
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce,</i> 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002)	9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	11, 12
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie,</i> 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	12
<i>Puri v. Khalsa,</i> 844 F.3d 1152 (CA9 2017)	10
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote,</i> 520 F.3d 198 (CA2 2008)	8
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi,</i> 18 So.3d 814 (Miss. 2009)	3, 4, 5
<i>Turner v. Hines,</i> No. 16-CV-444 (D.C. Jan. 16, 2019)	12
<i>United Methodist Church v. White,</i> 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)	11
<i>Westbrook v. Penley,</i> 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	7, 8, 9, 11
